Case 2:11-bk-54769 Doc 1 Filed 10/27/11 Entered 10/27/11 15:11:07 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 16 2010 USBC, Central District of California

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Voluntary Petition

| CENTI | RAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA | Totalital J Totalion | |
|--|---|--|-------|
| Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): SView, LLC | | Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Last, First, Middle): | |
| All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names): SView, Inc. | | All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names): | |
| Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all): 26-1319120 | | Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all): | |
| Street Address of Debtor (No. & St 100 Wilshire Blvd Suite 1200 | treet, City, and State): | Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. & Street, City, and State): | |
| Santa Monica, CA | ZIP CODE 90401 | ZIP CODE | |
| County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business: Los Angeles | | County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business: | |
| Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street address): | | Mailing Address of Joint Debtor (if different from street address): | |
| | ZIP CODE | ZIP CODE | |
| Location of Principal Assets of Bus | siness Debtor (if different from street addre | ess above): | |
| | (| ZIP CODE | |
| Type of Debtor (Form of Organization) (Check one box.) | Nature of Business (Check one box.) | Chapter of Bankruptcy Code Under Which the Petition is Filed | |
| Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership Other (if debtor is not one of the above | Health Care Business Single Asset Real Estate as defined in 11 U.S.C. §101 (51B) Railroad Stockbroker | Chapter 7 Chapter 11 Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Main Proceeding Chapter 13 Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding | |
| entities, check this box and state type of entity below) | Commodity Broker Clearing Bank | Nature of Debts (Check one box.) | |
| | other | Debts are primarily consumer debts, defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(8) as "incurred by an individual | ebts. |
| | Tax-Exempt Entity | primarily for a personal, family, or house-hold purpose." | |
| | (Check one box, if applicable) Debtor is a tax-exempt organization under | pulpose. | |
| | Title 26 of the United States Code (the Internal Revenue Code.) | | |
| Filing Fee | (Check one box) | Chapter 11 Debtors: Check one box: | |
| ı = | Applicable to individuals only). Must attach signed | Debtor is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). | |
| application for the court's consideration certifying that the debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form 3A. | | Debtor is not a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51D). Check if: | |
| Filing Fee waiver requested (Applicable to chapter 7 individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration. See Official Form 3B. | | Debtor's aggregate noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) are less than \$2,343,300. (amount subject to adjustment on 04/01/13 and every three years thereafter). | |
| 1.9·22.4/p | | Check all applicable boxes: | — |
| | | A plan is being filed with this petition Acceptances of the plan were solicited prepetition from one or more classes of creditors | s in |
| Statistical/Administrative Information THIS SPACE FOR | | | |
| Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors. Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors. COURT USE ONLY | | | |
| Estimated Number of Creditors | 04 40 004 05 004 50 004 OVED | | |
| 1- 50- 100- 200- 1,000- 5,00 49 99 199 999 5,000 10,0 | | | |
| Estimated Assets | | | |
| \$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,0 \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 \$1 mill | | | |
| Estimated Liabilities | | | |
| \$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,0 \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 \$1 mill | 001 to \$1,000,001 to \$10,000,001 \$50,000,001 llion \$10 million to \$50 million \$100 million | | |

Form B1 (00:62:54:716)9 Doc 1 Filed 10/27/11 Entered 10/27/11 15x0101 USEC, described the California FORM B1, Page 2 Page 2 of 16 Document Name of Debtor(s): Voluntary Petition SView, LLC (This page must be completed and filed in every case.) Prior Bankruptcy Case Filed Within Last 8 Years (If more than two, attach additional sheet) Location Date Filed: Case Number: Where Filed: Location Case Number: Date Filed: Where Filed: Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner or Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach additional sheet) Name of Debtor: Case Number: Date Filed: District: Relationship: Judge: Fxhibit A **Fxhibit B** (To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.) (To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I have 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11.) informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11. United States Code, and have explained the relief available under each such chapter. I further certify that I have delivered to the debtor the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b). Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition. Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) Date **Exhibit C** Exhibit D (To be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each spouse must Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses or is complete and attach a separate Exhibit D.) alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to public health or Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a part of this safety? petition. Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition. If this is a joint petition: No No Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. Information Regarding the Debtor - Venue (Check any applicable box) Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District. There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District. Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of business or principal assets in the United States in this District, or has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought in this District. Certification by a Debtor Who Resides as a Tenant of Residential Property Check all applicable boxes. Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the following.) (Name of landlord that obtained judgment) (Address of landlord) Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are circumstances under which the debtor would be permitted to cure the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after the judgment for possession was entered, and Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the court of any rent that would become due during the 30-day period after the filing of the petition.

Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).



Case 2:11-bk-54769 Doc 1

Filed 10/27/11 Entered 10/27/11 15:11:07 Desc Main

Form B1 (Official Form 1) (Rev. 1/08)

Document Page 3 of 16

2008 USBC, Central District of California FORM B1, Page 3

| Voluntary Petition (This page must be completed and filed in every case) | Name of Debtor(s): SView, LLC | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| SI SI | gnatures | | |
| Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint) | Signature of a Foreign Representative | | |
| I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct [if petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to fit under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12 or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [if no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b). | I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correction that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign main proceeding, and that I are authorized to file this petition. (Check only one box.) | | |
| I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. | · | | |
| X Signature of Debtor | Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached. | | |
| X Signature of Joint Debtor | X (Signature of Foreign Representative) | | |
| Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney) | (Printed Name of Foreign Representative) | | |
| Date | Date | | |
| Signature of Attorney X Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) Leslie A. Cohen Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) LESLIE COHEN LAW PC Firm Name 506 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 200 Address Santa Monica, CA 90401 T: 310. 394.5900 Telephone Number 10 2 1 1 93698 Date Bar Number "In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the Information in the schedules is incorrect. | | | |
| Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) | XDate | | |
| I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor. The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code specified in this petition. X Signature of Authorized Individual Robert Deutschman Printed Name of Authorized Individual Managing Member Title of Authorized Individual 10/26/11 Date | 3, Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose | | |
| | | | |

Case 2:11-bk-54769 Doc 1 Filed 10/27/11 Entered 10/27/11 15:11:07 Desc Main B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07) Document Page 4 of 16

United States Bankruptcy Court

| | Central | District Of _ | California | |
|-------------------|---------|---------------|------------|---|
| In re SView, LLC, | | | Case No. | |
| | Debtor | | Cuse 110. | _ |
| | | | Chapter 11 | |

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See, 11 U.S.C. §112 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

| (1) | (2) | (2) | (4) | (5) |
|--|---|---|---|--|
| (1) | (2) | (3) | (4) | (5) |
| Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code | Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted | Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, govern- ment contract, etc.) | Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidaated, disputed or subject to setoff | Amount of claim [if secured also state val ue of security] |
| Kim Jae Ok, 102-301 Dongbo 4 Cha Apt. Pungdeokcheon 2-dong, Suji-gu, Yongin-si, | Kim Jae Ok, 102-301 Dongbo 4 Cha Apt. Pungdeokcheon 2-dong, Suji-gu, Yongin-si, | | | |
| Gyeonggi-do, Korea | Gyeonggi-do, Korea | share purchase | Disputed | 250,000.00 |
| Lee Hyun-ok, 101-2401 Dongil Hiville Dongsomun- dong, 5-ga, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul | Law Firm Song Hyun, 6/7th., Kumhwa Bldg., 1572- 6, Seocho-3dong, Seocho- gu, Seoul Korea | share purchase | Disputed/ contingent/ unliquidated | 203,700.00 |
| Yi Mi Hyang, 102-301 Dongbo 4 Cha Apt., Pungdeokcheon 2-dong, Suji-go, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea | Yi Mi Hyang, 102-301 Dongbo 4 Cha Apt., Pungdeokcheon 2-dong, Suji-go, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea | share purchase | Disputed/contingent | 123,000.00 |
| KwangJei Cho, 505-1101 Booyoung apt Donong-dong, Namyang-ju, Kyungki-do, Seoul | Albert Chang, Esq., Law Offices of Albert Chang, 1225 W 190th Street, Suite 470, Gardena, CA 90248 | share purchase | Disputed/ contingent/ unliquidated | 119,000.00 |
| Cha Jun Han, 1301 River Tower, Yeouido-dong, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Korea | Cha Jun Han, 1301 River Tower, Yeouido-dong, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Korea | share purchase | Disputed/contingent | 90,909.00 |

| Case 2:11-bk-54769 | Doc 1 Filed 10/27/11 | | /27/11 15:11:07 | Desc Main |
|--|--|-----------------|-------------------------|--------------------|
| Ho Sun Kang, 101-2401, Dongil-highvill, Dongsomun-dong 5ga, | Ho Sun Kang, 101-2401, Dongil-highvill, Dongsomun-dong 5ga, | Page 5 of 16 | Disputed/ | 70.0 (0.00) |
| Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, Lorea | Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, Lorea | share purchase | contingent | 59,260.00 |
| Lee Kyung Dong, 142/22, Chunho-dong, Gangdong-gu, Seoul | Lee Kyung Dong, 142/22, Chunho-dong, Gangdong-gu, Seoul | share purchase | Disputed/contingent | 58,181.00 |
| Kim Sung Jin, 1444/1, Sinlim-dong, Gwana-gu, Seoul, Korea | Kim Sung Jin, 1444/1, Sinlim-dong, Gwana-gu, Seoul, Korea | share purchase | Disputed/ contingent | 58,000.00 |
| Ahn Chee Yeon, 101-1303 Daea Apt., 492/1, Gongneung-dong, Nowon- gu, Seoul, Korea | Ahn Chee Yeon, 101-1303 Daea Apt., 492/1, Gongneung-dong, Nowon- gu, Seoul, Korea | share purchase | Disputed/ contingent | 40,000.00 |
| Joo Chun Sang, 102-804 Dunchon Hansolsolpark Apt 611, Dunchon 2-dong, Gangdong-gu, Seoul, Korea | Joo Chun Sang, 102-804 Dunchon Hansolsolpark Apt 611, Dunchon 2-dong, Gangdong-gu, Seoul, Korea | share purchase | Disputed/ contingent | 30,000.00 |
| Kim Jae Cheon, 606-1203 Gireum New town, 1283, Gireum-dong, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, Korea | Kim Jae Cheon, 606-1203 Gireum New town, 1283, Gireum-dong, Seongbuk-gu, Seoul, Korea | share purchase | Disputed/contingent | 30,000.00 |
| Kang Ui Kyu, 1474/8, Seocho-dong, Seocho-gu, Seoul, Korea | Kang Ui Kyu, 1474/8, Seocho-dong, Seocho-gu, Seoul, Korea | share purchase | Disputed/ contingent | 25,000.00 |
| Kang Eul Ku, 101-306 Seongji Apt., Gwangyo- dong, Nam-gu, Incheon, Korea | Kang Eul Ku, 101-306 Seongji Apt., Gwangyo- dong, Nam-gu, Incheon, Korea | share purchase | Disputed/ contingent | 20,000.00 |
| Kim Kyoung Im, 201-404 Dobongparkbill, Dobong- dong, Dobong-gu, Seoul, Korea | Kim Kyoung Im, 201-404 Dobongparkbill, Dobong- dong, Dobong-gu, Seoul, Korea | share purchase | Disputed/ contingent | 20,000.00 |
| Lee Kyoung Jun, 122-503 Poongsung Sinmiju Apt., Sampyeong-dong, Bundang- gu, Gueonggi-do, Korea | Lee Kyoung Jun, 122-503 Poongsung Sinmiju Apt., Sampyeong-dong, Bundang- gu, Gueonggi-do, Korea | share pu rchase | Disputed/ contingent | 13,400.00 |
| Valle Makoff LLP (Jeff Valle), 11911 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 324, Los Angeles, CA 90049 | Valle Makoff LLP (Jeff Valle), 11911 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 324, Los Angeles, CA 90049 | legal services | | 10,000.00 |
| Kim Jong Woo, 202-604 Sinchang Apt., Bora-dong, Yongin-si, Kyeongki-do, Korea | Kim Jong Woo, 202-604 Sinchang Apt., Bora-dong, Yongin-si, Kyeongki-do, Korea | share purchase | Disputed/ contingent | 10,000.00 |

| Case 2:11-bk-54769 | Doc 1 Filed 10/27/11 | | /27/11 15:11:07 | Desc Main |
|---------------------------|-------------------------------------|----------------|-----------------|-----------|
| Park Su Min, 142-1102 | Document I Park Su Min, 142-1102 | Page 6 of 16 | | |
| Hwanggol Maeul Apt, | Hwanggol Maeul Apt, | | | |
| Yeongtong-dong, | Yeongtong-dong, | | Disputed/ | |
| Yeongtong-gu, | Yeongtong-gu, | share purchase | contingent | 3,000.00 |
| Park Jae Yeon, 142-1102 | Park Jae Yeon, 142-1102 | | | |
| Hwanggol Maeul Apt, | Hwanggol Maeul Apt, | | | |
| Yeongtong-dong, | Yeongtong-dong, | | | |
| Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-si, | Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-si, | | Disputed/ | |
| Gyeonggi-do, Korea | Gyeonggi-do, Korea | share purchase | contingent | 3,000.00 |
| Moon in Hyu, 202-405, 798 | Moon in Hyu, 202-405, 798 | | | |
| Soman Macul, Haengsin- | Soman Maeul, Haengsin- | | | |
| dong, Deogyang-gu, | dong, Deogyang-gu, | | | |
| Goyang-si, Gyeonggi-do, | Goyang-si, Gyeonggi-do, | | Disputed/ | |
| Korea | Korea | share purchase | contingent | 2,916.00 |

Date: 6 27//

Debtor

Robert Deutschman, Managing Member

Filed 10/27/11 Document

Entered 10/27/11 15:11:07 Desc Main

Verification of Creditor Mailing List - (Rev. 10/05)

Page 7 of 16

2003 USBC, Central District of California

MASTER MAILING LIST Verification Pursuant to Local Bankruptcy Rule 1007-2(d)

| Name Leslie A. Cohen (SBN 93698) | |
|---|--|
| Leslie Cohen Law PC Address 506 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 200, Santa Monica, CA 90 | 401 |
| Telephone 310.394.5900 | |
| Attorney for Debtor(s) Debtor in Pro Per | |
| UNITED STATES BANKE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF | the state of the s |
| List all names including trade names used by Debtor(s) within last 8 years): | Case No.: |
| SView, LLC SView, Inc. | Chapter: 11 |
| Oview, inc. | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| VERIFICATION OF CREDIT | OR MAILING LIST |
| The above named debtor(s), or debtor's attorney if applicable, do how Master Mailing List of creditors, consisting of sheet(s) is computer to Local Rule 1007-2(d) and I/we assume all responsibility | plete, correct, and consistent with the debtor's schedules |
| Date: (O) (27 (/ (Debtor Robert De | utschman, Managing Member |
| Attorney (if applicable) Joint Debto | |

SView, LLC 100 Wilshire Blvd Suite 1200 Santa Monica, CA 90401

Leslie A. Cohen, Esq. Leslie Cohen Law, PC 506 Santa Monica Blvd., Ste. 200 Santa Monica, CA 90401

Office of the U.S. Trustee 725 S. Figueroa Street, 26th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017 Cappello Partners, LLC 100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1200 Santa Monica, CA 90401

Seo Jin Seok, Go Yang Si IL San Dong Gu, Baek Suk Dong #1141-1, #203 ILSan Techno Town Gyong Gi Do 410-722 KOREA

Robert & Ellen Deutschman Family Trust 1061 Villa View Drive Pacific Palisades, CA 90272

> George Lee Trust 1453 San Ysidro Drive Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Robert & Ellen Deutschman Family Trust 1061 Villa View Drive Pacific Palisades, CA 90272

> Cappello Partners, LLC 100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1200 Santa Monica, CA 90401

George Lee Trust 1453 San Ysidro Drive Beverly Hills, CA 90210 Cappello Capital Corp. 100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1200 Santa Monica, CA 90401

Cappello Group, Inc. 100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1200 Santa Monica, CA 90401

Kim Jae Ok 102-301 Dongbo 4 Cha Apt. Pungdeokcheon 2-dong, Suji-gu Yongin-si Gyeonggi-do KOREA

> Robert Deutschman, Individually 1061 Villa View Drive Pacific Palisades, CA 90272

> > George Lee, Individually 1453 San Ysidro Drive Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Alexander Cappello, Individually 10419 Lindbrook Drive Los Angeles, CA 90024

Lee Hyun-ok 101-2401 Dongil Hiville Dongsomun-dong 5-ga Seongbuk-gu Seoul KOREA Yi Mi Hyang 102-301 Dongbo 4 Cha Apt. Pungdeokcheon 2-dong Suji-go Yongin-si Gyeonggi-do KOREA

> KwangJei Cho 505-1101 Booyoung apt Donong-dong, Namyang-ju Kyungki-do Seoul KOREA

Cha Jun Han 1301 River Tower Yeouido-dong Yeongdeungpo-gu Seoul KOREA

Ho Sun Kang 101-2401, Dongil-highvill Dongsomun-dong 5ga Seongbuk-gu Seoul KOREA

> Lee Kyung Dong 142/22, Chunho-dong Gangdong-gu Seoul KOREA

Kim Sung Jin 1444/1, Sinlim-dong Gwana-gu Seoul KOREA Ahn Chee Yeon 101-1303 Daea Apt., 492/1 Gongneung-dong Nowon-gu Seoul KOREA

Joo Chun Sang 102-804 Dunchon Hansolsolpark Apt 611, Dunchon 2-dong Gangdong-gu Seoul KOREA

Kim Jae Cheon 606-1203 Gireum New town, 1283 Gireum-dong Seongbuk-gu Seoul KOREA

> Kang Ui Kyu 1474/8, Seocho-dong, Seocho-gu Seoul KOREA

Kang Eul Ku 101-306 Seongji Apt., Gwangyo-dong, Nam-gu Incheon KOREA

Kim Kyoung Im 201-404 Dobongparkbill Dobong-dong, Dobong-gu Seoul KOREA Lee Kyoung Jun 122-503 Poongsung Sinmiju Apt. Sampyeong-dong, Bundang-gu Gueonggi-do KOREA

> Valle Makoff LLP (Jeff Valle) 11911 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 324 Los Angeles, CA 90049

> Kim Jong Woo 202-604 Sinchang Apt., Bora-dong Yongin-si Kyeongki-do KOREA

Park Su Min 142-1102 Hwanggol Maeul Apt., Yeongtong-dong Yeongtong-gu KOREA

Park Jae Yeon 142-1102 Hwanggol Maeul Apt., Yeongtong-dong Yeongtong-gu Suwon-si Gyeonggi-do KOREA

Moon in Hyu 202-405, 798 Soman Maeul, Haengsin-dong Deogyang-gu Goyang-si Gyeonggi-do KOREA Latham & Watkins (Jim Gorton) 355 South Grand Avenue Los Angeles CA 90071-1560

Song Hyun Law Firm 6/7th, Kumhwa Bldg., 1572-6, Seocho-3dong Seocho-gu Seoul KOREA

> Albert Chang, Esq. Law Offices of Albert Chang 1225 W 190th Street, Suite 470 Gardena, CA 90248

Bo Hedfors Hedfone Consulting Inc. 464 Prospect Street, Suite 606 La Jolla, CA 92037

Gale Bensussen Coral Street Partners 365 25th St. Santa Monica, CA 90402

Rob Rodin RDN Group 1390 Inverness Drive, Suite 1 Pasadena, CA 91103

Todd Tappin, Glendon Partners 10877 Wilshire Blvd., 18th Fl. Los Angeles, CA 90024 Les Biller Greendale Capital 10877 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90024

Bruce Pompan Clear Capital Advisors 11111 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 1650 Los Angeles, CA 90025

Jeff Werbalowsky Houlihan, Lokey, Howard & Zukin 225 S. 6th St., Suite 4950 Minneapolis, MN 55402

Lawrence Fleischman Capital Vision Group, Inc. 350 Vanderbilt Motor Parkway, Suite 404 Hauppauge, NY 11788

Bora Media Group Donghun-Nobil, Ste 603, 499 Shindig6-dong Yeongdeungpo-gu Seoul KOREA

Kim Jeong Hwang 4273-5, Shingil-dong, Yeongdeungpo-gu Seoul 150-050 KOREA Leslie Spears, Joy Ltd.
1 Holly Court
Wendover
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE
HP22 6PE
UNITED KINGDOM